### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM644698

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		05/05/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Triple Lift, Inc.		
Street Address:	400 Lafayette Street		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	<b>Tal Code:</b> 10003		
Entity Type:	Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86761692	TRIPLELIFT	
Serial Number:	86761679	TRIPLE LIFT	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Timothy D. Pecsenye (074658-20010 ND) **Correspondent Name:** 

One Logan Square Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-20010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2021	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Termination and Release of IPSA (PNC - Triple Lift) Executed#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IPSA (PNC - Triple Lift) Executed#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of IPSA (PNC - Triple Lift) Executed#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is effective as of May 5, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in its capacity as agent ("Agent"), to TRIPLE LIFT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 20, 2020, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2020 at Reel/Frame 006897/0360, the Grantor granted the Agent a lien on and continuing security interest in, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined), including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, and all of the goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, as security for repayment of certain indebtedness outstanding under or arising in connection with that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2020, by and among the Grantor, Triplelift UK Limited, Triplelift GmbH, Triplelift Pty Ltd, Triplelift technologies ULC, Triplelift (IRE) Limited, the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the Agent (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and/or the Other Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid, satisfied and discharged in full all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Lenders secured by the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Lenders and the Agent now desire to terminate the Security Agreement and release and discharge the related lien on and continuing security interest in, all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>IP Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and cancels, releases and discharges its lien on and continuing security interest in the IP Collateral and all of the goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the IP Collateral, and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in the IP Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease, and become void.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

is Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Jimes Belanger Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Triple Lift)

## Exhibit A

I. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

None.

II. Patents and Patent Applications

None.

**RECORDED: 05/06/2021** 

III. <u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

#	Granter	Mark	Application Date	Application Number
1.	Triple Lift, Inc.	TRIPLELIFT	9/18/2015	86761692
2.	Triple Lift, Inc.	TRIPLE LIFT	9/18/2015	86761679
	·			